

No. 16-1466

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

MARK JANUS,

Petitioner,

v.

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY, AND
MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, COUNCIL 31, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE BUCKEYE
INSTITUTE FOR PUBLIC POLICY SOLUTIONS
AND SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ROBERT ALT
THE BUCKEYE INSTITUTE FOR
PUBLIC POLICY SOLUTIONS
88 East Broad St., Ste. 1120
Columbus, OH 43215

KIMBERLY S. HERMANN
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2255 Sewell Mill Rd.,
Ste. 320
Marietta, GA 30062

JOHN J. PARK, JR.
Counsel of Record
STRICKLAND BROCKINGTON
LEWIS LLP
1170 Peachtree St.,
Ste. 2200
Atlanta, GA 30309
(678) 347-2208
jjp@sblaw.net

Counsel for Amici Curiae

December 6, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Introduction.....	4
II. Overruling <i>Abood</i> is unlikely to cause a significant decline in union membership or spending	5
A. Allowing workers to choose whether or not to support the union has not significantly affected union membership.....	6
B. The number of opt-outs likely to result from overruling <i>Abood</i> is smaller than the number of covered nonunion members	9
C. Enactment of Indiana’s right-to-work law did not reduce union spending	12
III. At worst, union leadership can respond to an overturning of <i>Abood</i> by refocusing its attention on actions that are likely to increase worker satisfaction with the union and their job	13
A. Union membership does not correlate with job satisfaction	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Unions have demonstrated that they can thrive without compulsory dues by focusing attention to their members and their priorities	16
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bennie v. Munn</i> , 137 S. Ct. 812 (2017).....	2
<i>Ctr. for Competitive Politics v. Harris</i> , 136 S. Ct. 480 (2015).....	2
<i>Friedrichs v. Cal. Teachers Ass’n</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 1083 (2016).....	2
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	6, 9
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , No. 16-111, 2017 U.S. LEXIS 4226 (June 26, 2017).....	2
<i>Minority TV Project, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2874 (2014).....	2
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014).....	2
<i>Wayside Church v. Van Buren Cty.</i> , No. 17-88, 2017 U.S. LEXIS 6615 (Oct. 30, 2017).....	1
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a).....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Benjamin Collins, Cong. Research Serv., R42575, <i>Right to Work Laws: Legislative Background and Empirical Research</i> (2014)	6
Brianne Pfannenstiel, <i>In Biggest Vote Since New Law, Iowa Public Unions Overwhelmingly Choose to Recertify</i> , The Des Moines Register (Oct. 25, 2017)	18
Daniel G. Gallagher & George Strauss, <i>Union Membership Attitudes and Participation</i> (Inst. Res. Lab. Emp., Working Paper #29-91) (1991).....	19
James Sherk, <i>One Person, One Vote, One Time? Re-election Votes Hold Unions Accountable to Their Members</i> , The Buckeye Institute (Sept. 5, 2016)	17, 18, 20
James Sherk, <i>Right-to-Work Laws Don't Lower Private-Sector Pay</i> , Heritage Foundation Issue Brief No. 4457 (Sept. 1, 2015)	11
James Sherk, <i>Unions Charge Higher Dues and Pay Their Officers Higher Salaries in Non-Right-To-Work States</i> , Heritage Foundation Backgrounder No. 2987 (Jan. 26, 2015)	12, 20
Jane H. Lillydahl & Larry D. Singell, <i>Job Satisfaction, Salaries and Unions: The Determination of University Faculty Compensation</i> , 12 Econ. Educ. Rev. 233 (1993)	15
Jason Russell, <i>How Right to Work Helps Unions and Economic Growth</i> , Economics21 (Aug. 27, 2014)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Lauren Camera, <i>Teachers’ Unions to Spend Far More Than Ever in State, Local Elections</i> , Education Week (Oct. 22, 2014)	20
Lydia DePillis, <i>The Supreme Court’s Threat to Gut Unions is Giving the Labor Movement New Life</i> , The Washington Post (July 1, 2015).....	16
Lydia DePillis, <i>Why Harris v. Quinn Isn’t as Bad for Workers as it Sounds</i> (July 1, 2014)	17
Michael E. Gordon & Angelo S. Denisi, <i>A Re-examination of the Relationship Between Job Satisfaction and Union Membership</i> , 48 Indus. & Lab. Rel. Rev. 222 (1995)	14
Network Indiana, <i>Right to Work Not Decreasing Union Membership</i> , Indiana Public Media (July 25, 2014)	7
News Release, Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Union Members 2014</i> , USDL-15-0072 (Jan. 23, 2015)	9
Noam Scheiber, <i>A Power Broker Who Wants Labor at the Table, Not on the Menu</i> , The New York Times (July 29, 2016)	16
Patrick J. Wright, <i>Finding Quality Evidence of Union Survivability in the Absence of Agency Fees: Is the Current Population Survey’s Public Sector Unionism Data Sufficiently Reliable?</i> U. Chi. Legal F. (forthcoming Nov. 2017).....	7
R. Kearney & P. Mareschal, <i>Labor Relations in the Public Sector</i> (5th ed. 2014).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Ronald Meng, <i>The Relationship Between Unions and Job Satisfaction</i> , 22 <i>Applied Econ.</i> 1635 (1990).....	14, 15
<i>Right To Work Not Decreasing Union Membership</i> , Indiana Public Media (July 25, 2014)	7
Russell S. Sobel, <i>Empirical Evidence on the Union Free-Rider Problem: Do Right-to-Work Laws Matter?</i> 16 <i>J. Lab. Res.</i> 347 (Summer 1995)	10, 11
The Des Moines Register, <i>Database: Iowa Public-Sector Union Recertifications</i>	18
Tom Lampman, <i>Surprising Results from Indiana’s Right-to-Work Law</i> , The Buckeye Institute (Sept. 4, 2015)	7, 13
Tom McGinty & Brody Mullins, <i>Political Spending by Unions Far Exceeds Direct Donations</i> , <i>Wall Street Journal</i> (July 10, 2012).....	19
United States Census Bureau, <i>Current Population Survey</i>	7
United States Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Union Membership Historical Table for Indiana</i>	8
United States Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Union Membership Historical Table for Michigan</i>	8
